fundamental research and analysis.

This risk is crucial in an unquoted fixed income securities fund since unquoted fixed income securities
portfolio management depends on forecasting interest rate movements. Prices of unquoted fixed
income securities move inversely to interest rate movements, therefore as interest rates rise, the prices
of unquoted fixed income securities decrease and vice versa. Furthermore, unquoted fixed income
securities with longer maturity and lower yield coupon rates are more susceptible to interest rate
movements.

Investors should note that unquoted fixed income securities and money market instruments are subject
to interest rate fluctuations. Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates
which may impair the ability of the issuers to make payments of interest income and principal,
especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest rates may therefore increase the
potential for default by an issuer.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s loss after taxation and NAV to movements
in prices of unquoted fixed income securities held by the Fund as a result of movement in interest rate.
The analysis is based on the assumptions that the interest rate increased and decreased by 2% (2021:
2%) with all other variables held constant.

% Change in interest rate Impact on loss after tax/NAV
 2023 2022
 RM RM

+ 2% (2022: 2%) (686,718) (811,754)
- 2% (2022: 2%) 672,662 827,616
 ══════════ ══════════

The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk associated with deposit with a licensed financial institution is
not material as the deposits are held on a short-term basis.

17

AHAM FLEXIBLE MATURITY INCOME FUND 15
(FORMERLY KNOWN AFFIN HWANG FLEXIBLE MATURITY INCOME FUND 15)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 6 MONTHS FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MAY 2023 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

(c) Currency risk

Currency risk is associated with investments denominated in foreign currencies. When the foreign